NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING UPON THE 2022 PRELIMINARY BUDGET TOWN OF NEW HARTFORD, NY

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 2022 Preliminary Budget for the Town of New Hartford, Oneida County, New York has been completed and filed in the Office of the Town Clerk, 8635 Clinton Street, New Hartford, New York where it is available for inspection by any interested person during business hours (8:00 A.M. through 4:00 P.M., weekdays) or by visiting <u>www.townofnewharfordny.gov</u>. **PURSUANT** to Section 108 of Town Law, the proposed maximum salaries of the following Town Officials are hereby specified as follows:

Supervisor	\$50,000
Councilmen (4)	
Town Clerk	\$57,024
Registrar	\$14,478
Superintendent of Highways, including Sewer Superintendent	\$73,129
Chief Justice	\$26,168
Town Justice	\$22,872

FURTHER NOTICE is given that the New Hartford Town Board will meet and review said Preliminary Budget and hold a Public Hearing in the Court Room at the Town Hall, 8635 Clinton Street New Hartford, NY, at **6:00 P.M. on Wednesday, October 27, 2021** and that at such hearing any person may be heard in favor of or in opposition to the Preliminary Budget as compiled and amended, or for or against any item or items therein contained. Pursuant to Section 202-a and Section 239 of Town Law, the Town Board will hear and consider any objections which may be made to the special assessment rolls, and to consider the adoption of such special assessment rolls for the following districts:

- New Hartford Consolidated Sewer District (1 and 2)
- Clinton Street Sewer District
- Woodberry Hills Sewer District
- Higby Road Water District
- Water Fund (Consolidated)

The Town Board will also consider the following matters:

- The establishment of the ad valorem charges for Fire Protection Districts No. 1 through No. 5, inclusive, for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2022
- The establishment of the ad valorem charges and/or unit charges for the various Street Lighting Districts for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2022

By Order of the Town Board of the Town of New Hartford, New York

Date: October 15, 2021 Cheryl Jassak-Huther Town Clerk